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Updates to Client File

No updates for SFY25.
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Client File Data Conventions

Field Types
1. Numeric (#) Must contain only numeric characters 0-9

2. Alpha/Numeric (X) Can contain both letters and numbers (letters should always be in upper case)
No special characters like dash, slash, or commas unless specifically authorized.

Field Formats
1. #- numeric digit
2. X-any character (letters and numbers allowed, letters in upper case only)
3. YYYYMMDD - numeric date field in the form:
YYYY —four-digit year
MM — two-digit month
DD - two-digit day
Note: Dates should contain only numeric characters. Do not enter date separators, such as “/” or “-“ in

these fields.
Standard Codes
Standard coding methodology is used throughout the data set whenever possible. Some examples are:
1. For fields requiring a “Yes” or “No”, the codes are:
0 No
1 Yes
2. Codes for “Not Applicable” are dependent on field length, and always end in “6”. This code is used to

indicate that the field does not apply to the client. An example would be the Pregnant Women field for
male clients. Those fields that have Not Applicable as valid codes use the coding convention below:

Code Field Length
6 1
96 2
etc.
3. Codes for “Unknown” are dependent on field length, and always end in “7”. IPOP would prefer that this

code NOT be used unless the Center wants to capture the difference between Unknown and Not
Collected. The Not Collected code is the recommended code for this information. Both codes will be
treated in the same manner. Both could count against the General Error Standard. Those fields that
have Unknown as valid codes use the coding convention below:

Code Field Length
7 1
97 2
etc.
4. Codes for “Not Collected” are dependent on field length, and always end in “8”. This code is used by

TEDS to indicate a field that is not collected. Kentucky uses it to indicate that the data was not collected
from the client, but that the field is one that Kentucky collects. Both this code and the previous code are
treated in the same manner. Both could count against the General Error Standard. Those fields that
have Not Collected as valid codes use the coding convention below:

Code Field Length

8 1

98 2

etc.

3. Codes for “Other” are also field length specific, but always end in “9”.

Code Field Length

9 1

99 2

etc.
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Historical Client Guidelines & Data Submission Procedure

The client dataset information is captured on a monthly basis (i.e., the dataset will capture up to 12 months
worth of data per client per fiscal year).

This will allow IPOP to effectively track changes in client dataset information. Also, events and client service
information will be tied more closely to accurate and timely information that will represent a “true” picture of the
information submitted.

Each monthly Client file should include a record for each client for whom services were provided during that
month. Only those clients with one or more services during that month should be reported.
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Client Data Submission File Layout

Field Data Element Name Field Type Field Field Field Format
Number Length | Start End
1 System Reporting Date Numeric 8 1 8 YYYYMMDD
2 Region Number Numeric 2 9 10 ##
3 lient ID Alpha/Numeric 9 11 19 B
4 Date of Birth Date 8 20 27 YYYYMMDD
5 Sex at Birth Numeric 1 28 28 #
6 Client Status Code Numeric 1 29 29 | #
7 Provider Identifier Alpha/Numeric 6 30 35 XXXXXX
8 Initial Contact Date Date 8 36 43 YYYYMMDD
9 Admission Date Date 8 44 51 YYYYMMDD
10 Race Numeric 4 52 52 #
11 Hispanic Origin / Ethnicity Numeric 1 53 53 | #
12 Education Numeric 2 54 55 | ##
13 Veteran Status Numeric 4 56 56 #
14 Marital/Relational Status Numeric 1 57 57 #
15 Employment Status Numeric 2 58 59 ##
16 Income Numeric 6 60 65 HHEHHH
17 SSTor SSDI Numeric 1 66 66 | #
18 Primary Source of Numeric 1 67 67 #
Income/Support
19 Living Arrangements Numeric 2 68 69 #H
20 Family Size Numeric 2 70 71 ##
21 ounty of Residence Numeric 3 72 74 HH
22 Source of Referral - Primary Numeric 2 75 76 #H
23 Source of Referral - Secondary | Numeric 2 77 78 | ##
24 DCBS Involvement Numeric 1 79 79 #
25 Diagnosis 1 Alpha/Numeric 8 80 87 XXX XXXX
26 Diagnosis 2 Alpha/Numeric 8 88 95 XXX XXXX
27 Diagnosis 3 Alpha/Numeric 8 96 103 [ XXX XXXX
28 Diagnosis 4 Alpha/Numeric 8 104 111 XXX XXXX
29 Diagnosis 5 Alpha/Numeric 8 112 119 | XXX XXXX
30 Diagnosis 6 Alpha/Numeric 8 120 127 | XXX XXXX
31 Diagnosis 7 Alpha/Numeric 8 128 135 | XXX XXXX
32 Diagnosis 8 Alpha/Numeric 8 136 143 [ XXX XXXX
33 Diagnosis 9 Alpha/Numeric 8 144 151 XXX XXXX
34 Diagnosis 10 Alpha/Numeric 8 152 159 [ XXX XXXX
35 Diagnosis 11 Alpha/Numeric 8 160 167 | XXX XXXX
36 Diagnosis 12 Alpha/Numeric 8 168 175 | XXX XXXX
37 Diagnosis 13 Alpha/Numeric 8 176 183 | XXX XXXX
38 Diagnosis 14 Alpha/Numeric 8 184 191 XXX XXXX
39 Primary Dmgnos:s Indicator Alpha/Numeric 8 192 199 [ XXX XXXX
40 Serious Mental lliness (SMI or Numeric 1 200 200 | #
CMmI)
41 Severe Emotional Disability Numeric 1 201 201 |#
(SED)
42 Methadone Numeric 1 202 202 | #
43 IV Drug User Numeric 1 203 203 | #
44 P Numeric El 204 204 | #
45 DUI Conviction Numeric 1 205 205 | #
46 Developmental Numeric 1 206 206 |#
DisaBﬂlEty7DeveIopmental Delay
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47 Client 2 Description N/A Numeric 1 207 207 | #

48 Victim of Rape/Sexual Numeric 1 208 208 | #
Assault/Sexual Abuse

49 Victim of Domestic Abuse Numeric 1 209 209 #

50 Perpetrator of Rape/Sexual Numeric 1 210 210 #
Assault/Sexual Abuse

51 Perpetrator of Domestic Abuse | Numeric 1 211 211 #

52 Pregnant Women Numeric 1 212 212 | #

53 Pregnant Women - Due Date Numeric 6 213 218 YYYYMM

54 Women with Dependent Numeric 1 219 219 #
Children

55 i Numeric 1 220 220 | #

56 SubstaneeAbusePner Numeric 1 221 221 #
Episode _

57 Disposition-at Termination N/A | Numeric 4 222 222 | #

58 Drug Type Code, Primary at Numeric 4 223 226 HHHH
Admission

59 Frequency of Use - Primary Numeric 1 227 227 #
(Admission)

60 Route of Administration - Numeric 1 228 228 #
Primary

61 Age of First Use or Alcohol Numeric 2 229 230 #H
Intoxication - Primary

62 Drug Type Code, Secondary at | Numeric 4 231 234 | #HHH
Admission

63 Frequency of Use - Secondary Numeric 1 235 235 | #
(Admission)

64 Route of Administration - Numeric 1 236 236 #
Secondary

65 Age of First Use or Alcohol Numeric 2 237 238 #H
Intoxication - Secondary

66 Drug Type Code, Tertiary at Numeric 4 239 242 HHHH
Admission

67 Frequency of Use - Tertiary Numeric 1 243 243 #
(Admission)

68 Route of Administration - Numeric 1 244 244 #
Tertiary

69 Age of First Use or Alcohol Numeric 2 245 246 #H
Intoxication — Tertiary

70 Deaf or Hard of Hearing Numeric 1 247 247 | #

4 Aecquired or Traumatic Brain Numerie 4 243 248 | #
Injury

12 Homeless Indicator Numeric 1 249 249 #

73 State Guardianship Numeric 1 250 250 | #

74 Primary Language Alpha/Numeric 3 251 253 | XXX

75 English AbiIity_ Numeric 1 254 254 | #

76 Client Review Date Date 8 255 262 YYYYMMDD

77 Head Injury Numeric 1 263 263 | #

78 Head Injury Frequency Numeric 2 264 265 | ##

79 Head Injury Medical Numeric 1 266 266 | #

80 Race Am Indian Numeric 1 267 267 #

81 Race ésian Numeric 1 268 268 #

82 Race Black Numeric 1 269 269 #

83 Race Pacific Numeric 1 270 270 #

84 Race White Numeric 1 271 271 #
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85 Arrests in Past 30 Days Numeric 2 272 273 #Ht
86 Military History Numeric 2 274 275 #H
87 Attendance at Self-Help Numeric 2 276 277 | ##
Programs
88 School Attendance Status Numeric 1 278 278 | #
89 ender Identity Numeric 1 279 279 | #
90 Sexual Orientation Numeric 1 280 280 | #
91 hild_Custody Numeric 1 281 281 #
92 Militar_zFamilv Relations Numeric 2 282 283 #H

N/A and strikethrough indicate fields no longer required, edited or considered

New fields will NOT be counted in the General Error Standard or Fatal Error Standard during the first fiscal year

of activity.
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Client Data Set Table Layout

Field | Field Name Type | Edits Errors | Incomplete
No. | *=Kaey field size Criteria
1 System date | From input file, must match valid date and not in F
Reporting Date future
2 * Region char | From input file ID, must match valid code F
Number 2
3 * Client ID char | Must be 9 character valid encryption code F
9
* Month num | From input file ID, must match valid code F
2
* Year num | From input file ID, must match valid code F
4
4 Date of Birth date | Before today, before System Reporting date, within G/P
150 years; over 100 years, Possible error
5 Sex at Birth char | Must be valid code G
1
6 Client Status char | Must be valid code F
Code 1
7 Provider char | Must match Providers Table G
Identifier 6
8 Initial Contact date | Must be a valid Date G
Date Date must be before System Reporting Date
Date must be after Date of Birth and/or 1960
9 Admission Date | date | Must be before or same as System Reporting Date G
and after DOB
10 | Raee char
1
11 Hispanic Origin char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/71/8
1
12 | Education char | Must be valid code G/IC If =97 /98
2
13 | Veteran-Status char
1
14 | Marital Status char | Must be valid code G/IC f=7/8
1
15 | Employment char | Must be valid code G/IC If=96/97
Status 2 /98
16 Income char | Must be valid code G/IC If = 999998
6
17 | SSlor SSDI char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
1
18 | Primary Source | char | Must be valid code G/IC f=71/8
of Inc Sup 1
19 | Living char | Must be valid code G/IC If=96/97
Arrangements 2 /98
20 | Family Size char | Must be valid code G/IC If =98
2
21 County of char | Must match county table else set to “998” G/IC If = 996 / 997
Residence 3 /998
22 | Source of Ref char | Must be valid code G/IC If=96/97
Primary 2 /98
23 | Source of Ref char | May be blank or match valid code else set to “98” G
Secondary 2
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Field | Field Name Type | Edits Errors | Incomplete
No. | * = Key field size Criteria
24 | DCBS char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/71/8
Involvement 1
25 | Diagnosis 1 char | Valid ICD-10 code; at least one required G
8
26 | Diagnosis 2 char | same as #25 G
8
27 | Diagnosis 3 char | same as #25 G
8
28 | Diagnosis 4 char | same as #25 G
8
29 | Diagnosis 5 char | same as #25 G
8
30 | Diagnosis 6 char | same as #25 G
8
31 Diagnosis 7 char | same as #25 G
8
32 | Diagnosis 8 char | same as #25 G
8
33 | Diagnosis 9 char | same as #25 G
8
34 | Diagnosis 10 char | same as #25 G
8
35 | Diagnosis 11 char | same as #25 G
8
36 | Diagnosis 12 char | same as #25 G
8
37 | Diagnosis 13 char | same as #25 G
8
38 | Diagnosis 14 char | same as #25 G
8
39 | Primary char | Must be valid code G/P
Diagnosis Ind 8
40 | Serious Mental char | Must be valid code; under age 18 is Possible error G/PIC |If=6/7/8
lllness 1 and MH client
41 Severe char | Must be valid code and under age 21; between 18 & GIPIC |If=6/7/8
Emotional Dis 1 20 is Possible error and MH client
42 | Opioid char | Must be valid code; not SA client is Possible error G/IPIC |If=6/7/8
Replacement 1 and SA client
Therapy
43 IV Drug User char | Must be valid code; not SA client is Possible error G/PIC |If=6/7/8
1 and SA client
44 | CoDependent char | Mustbevalidcode G—A
Collateral 4
45 DUI Conviction char | Must be valid code; not SA client is Possible error G/P/C f=6/7/8
1 and SA client
46 | Developmental char | Must be valid code; outside appropriate age range G/PIC |If=6/7/8
Dis Delay 1 for code is Possible error
47 | Client 2 char | Must be valid code; Not Client Status 2 is Possible G/PIC | If=0and
Description 1 error Client Status
Code =2
48 | Vicof Rape Sex | char | Must be valid code G/C If=6/7/8
Assault 1
49 | Victim of char | Must be valid code G/C Must be valid
Domestic 1 code
Abuse
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Field | Field Name Type | Edits Errors | Incomplete
No. | * = Key field size Criteria
50 | Perp of Rape char | Must be valid code G/C f=6/7/8
Sex Assault 1
51 Perp of char | Must be valid code G/C f=6/7/8
Domestic 1
Abuse
52 | Pregnant char | Must be valid code & female; male is Possible error G/PIC |If=6/7/8
Women 1 and SA client
53 | Due Date char | If Preg-Women = Yes, then must be valid date G/C If = 999998
6 (yyyymm) between 9 months in future and 4 months and Pregnant
in past women = Yes
54 | Women with char | Must be valid code & female; male is Possible error G/C If=6/7/8
Dep Children 1 and SA client
55 | Clozapineor char
Clozaril 4
56 | SA Prior char | Must be valid code G/C f=6/7/8
Episode 1 and SA client
57  Dispositionat char
Ferm 4
58 | Drug Type char | Must be valid code; not SA client is Possible error G/PIC | If=9996 /
Primary 4 9997 /9998 /
0101 and SA
client
59 | FreqofUse char | Must be valid code G/C f=6/7/8
Primary 1 and Drug type
valid
60 | Route of Admin char | Must be valid code G/C f=6/7/8
Primary 1 and Drug type
valid
61 Age First Use char | Must be numeric and between 00-98; 00 or over G/IPIC | If=96/97/
Primary 2 client age is Possible error 98 and Drug
type valid
62 | Drug Type char | Same as #60 G/P See Field 58
Secondary 4
63 | FreqofUse char | Same as #61 G/C See Field 59
Secondary 1
64 | Route of Admin char | Same as #62 G/IC See Field 60
Secondary 1
65 | Age FirstUse char | Same as #63 G/PIC | See Field 61
Secondary 2
66 | Drug Type char | Same as #60 G/IP See Field 58
Tertiary 4
67 | FreqofUse char | Same as #61 G/IC See Field 59
Tertiary 1
68 | Route of Admin char | Same as #62 G/IC See Field 60
Tertiary 1
69 | Age First Use char | Same as #63 G/IC See Field 61
Tertiary 2
70 | Deaf or Hard of char | Must be valid code G f=6/7/8
Hearing 1
71 | TraumaticBrain | char f=6/7/8
tnjury 4
72 | Homeless char | Must be valid code; conflict with field #21 is Possible G/IC f=6/71/8
Indicator 1 error
73 | State char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
Guardianship 1
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Field | Field Name Type | Edits Errors | Incomplete
No. | * = Key field size Criteria
74 | Primary char | Must be valid code G/IC If = 996 / 997
Language 3 /998
75 | English Ability char | Must be valid code G/C f=6/7/8
1 and Primary
Language
NOT English
76 | Client Field date | Must be valid date before field #5 G/IC If = 99999996
Review Date /99999997 /
99999998
77 | Head Injury char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/71/8
1
78 | Head Injury char | Must be valid code; conflict with field #79 is Possible G/IC If=96/97/
Frequency 2 error 98
79 | Head Injury char | Must be valid code G/IC If=6/7/8
Medical 1
80 | Race AmIndian | char | Mustbe valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
1
81 Race Asian char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
1
82 | Race Black char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
1
83 | Race Pacific char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
1
84 | Race White char | Must be valid code G/IC f=6/7/8
1
85 | Arrests char | Must be valid code; value over 31 is Possible error G/PIC | If=96/97/
2 98 and SA
client
86 | Military History char | Must be valid code G/IC If=96/97/
2 98
87 Self-Help char | Must be valid code; value over 31 is G/IC If=96/97/
Attendance 2 Possible error 98 and SA
client
88 | School char G/IC If=6/7/8
Attendance 2 and Client
Status Status 1
MH bit based on diagnosis codes
MR bit based on diagnosis codes
Alc bit based on diagnosis codes
Drug bit based on diagnosis codes
EatalError bit | Netused
Cert bit indicates ‘Certified’ record
89 | Genderldentity | Char | Indicates gender identity per client preference G/IC Error reported
1 Field setto 8
in database
90 Sexual Char | Indicates sexual orientation per client preference G/IC Error reported
Orientation 1 Field setto 8
in database
91 Child Custody Char | Indicates the agent or agency which currently has G/C Error reported
1 legal custody of persons less than twenty one (21) Field setto 8
years of age. in database
92 | Military Family Char | Identifies response to the question, ““Is or was G/IC Error reported
Relations 2 anyone in your family (biological, foster, kinship, Field setto 8
step, adoptive, etc.) a member of the United States in database
military?”.
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Field | Field Name Type | Edits Errors | Incomplete
No. | *=Kaey field size Criteria
MH Rec bit indicates MH record per Data Dictionary definition
MH Cert bit indicates ‘Certified’ MH record
SA Rec bit indicates SA record per Data Dictionary definition
SA Cert bit indicates ‘Certified’ SA record
SA Cert Old bit indicates pre-12/06 ‘Certified SA record

A strike-through indicate fields no longer required, edited or considered. Fields after 88 are for internal use only.

Note: Input records completely replace existing records for matching Year and Month.

Under the Errors column;
F = Fatal error - field vital to record, entire record rejected.

G = General error - invalid value, data recorded for reporting purposes, value changed to Unknown / Not
Collected code.

P = Possible error - value in this field should be reviewed if it is outside normal bounds or is in conflict
with another field.

C = Completeness - this field checked against Not Collected codes for Status 1 clients ONLY

NOTE: Some fields are considered for Completeness ONLY if the client’s diagnosis puts them in the
appropriate program. See the Incomplete Criteria column.

NOTE: Only the following fields are required for Client Status 2 clients, however all fields containing
data will be edited.
Region Number, Client ID, System Reporting Date, Date of Birth, Client Status Code, and Client 2
Description

For Client Status 3 clients, the following fields are required. No other fields will be edited.
Region Number, Client ID, System Reporting Date, and Client Status Code

All other fields will be accepted ONLY if valid data is present. The only errors that may occur related to
the other fields are when two fields containing valid data are in conflict, such as Pregnant Male clients
and duplicate diagnostic codes.
NOTE: For the purpose of cross-checking fields,

- ifthe client has any Diagnosis that is a Mental Health diagnosis, then the client is a “MH” client;

- ifthe client has any Diagnosis that is an Intellectual Disabilities diagnosis, then the client is an “ID”

client’;
- ifthe client has any Diagnosis that is an Alcohol or Drug diagnosis, then the client is a “SA” client;

Timeliness Standard FAILS if final submission not completed by the last day of the month following the
Reporting Period.

Fatal Error Standard FAILS if any fatal field has more than 1.0% invalid values. See “Standards for Information
Quality” for list of fatal fields.

General Error Standard FAILS if any non-fatal field has more than the maximum error rate of invalid values
allowable for the field. See “Standards for Information Quality” for list of non-fatal fields and maximum error rate.
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Input Record Format

1. System Reporting Date
Data field name - System_Reporting_Date
Sub field - Month
Sub field - Year

Length Format From To Fatal
8 YYYYMMDD 1 8 Yes
Description: Data submission date to the client data set. It is suggested that this be the date that the

data was created for the file or the date that the file was submitted.
Valid Codes: Must be a valid date in the form YYYYMMDD.

Example: Submission Date is October 30, 2006.
Code = 20061030

Special Instructions: 1. Enter month and day using 2 digits each. Enter year using 4 digits.

2. If month or day is only one digit, please precede the digit with a zero.

3. Do not enter '/ or -'in this field.

4. This date should be no later than the day the submission is received.

Error Condition Error Action

Fatal Error 1. Invalid Date Current record is rejected
2. System Reporting Date after submission
date

2. Region Number
Data field name - Region_Number

Length Format From To Fatal
2 #Hit 9 10 Yes
Description: Region collecting data on this element
